
 

 
 

Page 1 

County Offices 
Newland 

Lincoln 
LN1 1YL 

 
1 November 2023 

 
 

LGPS Local Pension Board 
 

A meeting of the LGPS Local Pension Board will be held on Thursday, 9 November 2023 at 
2.00 pm in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the 
transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 
 
Independent Chair (non-voting): Roger Buttery 
 
Employer Representatives (voting): Councillor M A Whittington and Peter Allan 
 
Scheme Member Representatives (voting): Kim Cammack and David Vickers 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item Title 
 

Pages  
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Interest  

 
 

 
3  Ratification of the notes of the informal meeting held on 13 July 2023  

(To receive the notes of the informal meeting held on 13 July 2023 and 
consider and ratify the decisions made) 
  

3 - 8 

 
4  Pension Fund Update Report  

(To receive a report from Jo Kempton, Head of Pensions, which updates 
the Board on the fund for the quarter ending 30 June 2023 and any 
other current issues) 
 

9 - 20 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Page 2 

5  Pensions Administration Report  
(To receive a report from Matt Mott, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, 
which offers the Board the quarterly report of the Fund's administrator) 
 

21 - 48 

 
6  Temporary Bank Accounts  

(To receive a report from Matt Mott, West Yorkshire Pension Fund, 
which updates on the number of temporary bank accounts created by 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund) 
 

49 - 62 

 
7  Risk Register Annual Review  

(To receive a report from Jo Kempton, Head of Pensions, which presents 
the Pension Fund Risk Register and Risk Policy to the Board for annual 
review and consideration) 
 

63 - 76 

 
8  Border to Coast Annual Report and Accounts  

(To receive a report from Jo Kempton, Head of Pensions, which 
introduces the Board to the Border to Coast Pensions Partnership) 
 

77 - 154 

 
9  Training Needs  

(To enable the Board to discuss any training attended since the last 
Board meeting and provide feedback to other Board Members on its 
content) 
 

155 - 174 

 
10  Work Programme  

(To receive a report from Jo Kempton, Head of Pensions, which invites 
the Board to consider its work programme for the coming meetings) 
 

175 - 180 

 
Published on Wednesday, 1 November 2023 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be sought 
by accessing Agenda for LGPS Local Pension Board on Thursday, 9th November, 2023, 
2.00 pm (moderngov.co.uk) 
 

Should you have any queries on the arrangements for this meeting, please contact 
Thomas Crofts  via telephone 01522 552334 or alternatively via email at 

thomas.crofts@lincolnshire.gov.uk 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=552&MId=8774&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=552&MId=8774&Ver=4


  1 

 
 LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 13 JULY 2023 

 

 

PRESENT:  
 
Independent Chair: Roger Buttery 
 
Employer Representatives: Councillor M A Whittington and Peter Allan 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
Michelle Grady (Assistant Director – Finance), Jo Kempton (Head of Pensions), Josh Drotleff 
(Finance Technician) and Thomas Crofts (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Others in attendance:- 
Matt Mott (West Yorkshire Pensions Fund) and John Pressley (Mazars) 
  
31     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Kim Cammack (Scheme Member Representative) 
and David Vickers (Scheme Member Representative). 
  
The meeting was found to be inquorate and continued as an informal meeting. 
  
32     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor M A Whittington declared that his spouse was in receipt of a pension from the 
Fund for openness and transparency. 
  
Peter Allan declared an interest as a contributing member of the Pension Fund for openness 
and transparency. 
  
33     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 16 MARCH 2023 

 
The minutes were considered to be a correct record.  
  
CONCLUSION 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman, subject to ratification by the Board. 
  
34     PENSION BOARD APPOINTMENTS 

 
The Board were advised by the Head of Pensions that Gerry Tawton and Kim Cammack had 
served their terms in the posts of Employer Representative and Scheme Member 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
13 JULY 2023 
 

 

Representative, respectively. It was noted that Kim Cammack would be serving another term 
as Scheme Members Representative and Peter Allan would be serving as the new Employer 
Representative. 
  
The Board welcomed Peter Allan to the membership and thanked Gerry for his service. 
  
CONCLUSION 
  
That the Board appointments be noted. 
  
35     PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Pensions, which provided an update on 
Fund matters. 
  
The Board was provided with updates on the following: 
  

   Breaches Register Update. 
   Recruitment to new posts. 
   Risk Register Update. 
   Asset Pooling Update. 
   Work of the Officer Operations Group. 
   Internal audit assurances were found to be good for the Fund administrator. 
   The long awaited consultation on pooling had been published which set expectations 

that pension funds invest 10% of their holdings in private equity, and 5% locally in 
line with the Levelling Up agenda. 

  
In response to question, the following comments were made: 
  

   The Government could not direct Fund investments under existing regulations. 
   Local investments meant the UK, not Lincolnshire. 
   Global private equity investments did not have to be ‘local’. 
   The 5% local investment expectation included existing investments, not just additional 

investments. 
   Approximately 8% of the Fund’s current investments were in private equity. 
   The new posts within the Pensions team were career graded – with one specialising in 

accounting and scheme administration and the other specialising in investments and 
stewardship. 

   The Fund’s draft response to the pooling consultation would be presented to the 
Pensions Committee in September. 

   Concerns were raised regarding economies of scale in relation to pooling, as the 
current arrangement worked well for the Fund. 

  
CONCLUSION 
  

Page 4



3 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

13 JULY 2023 
 

 

That the Fund update be noted. 
  
36     PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF), which provided 
an update on current administration issues. The following matters were highlighted: 
  

       Staffing and resourcing presented the greatest challenge regarding administration 
performance. One area affected had been in the administration of instances of death 
in service – with two instances missing deadlines by three days. 

o   An update was given on deferred benefits, transfers and refunds undertaken by 
the administrator which had also not met the KPI targets. 

   There were two outstanding Ombudsman complaints reported.  
   All Board members of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund had now completed the 

Pensions Regulator training on pension scams and they had now signed up to the 
pension scams pledge with effect from April 2023. 

   The annual revaluation date for CARE pensions required changes to align with the tax 
year, to ensure that scheme members did not face unnecessary additional tax 
charges through the annual allowance limits. 

   The pensions dashboard deadline had been extended to 31 October 2026; however, 
WYPF was still planning to meet the original deadline of September 2024. 

  
In response to question, the following comments were made: 
  

   It was down to the employer to ensure timely data submissions and necessary 
assurances from their payroll providers. 

   Late data submissions would be taken up with both the employer and their payroll 
provider; however, only the employer would receive a fine if failures persisted. 

  
CONCLUSION 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
  
37     DATA QUALITY REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF), which updated 
the Board on the data quality scores for Lincolnshire Pension Fund. The following was 
highlighted: 
  

   The overall direction of travel concerning the quality of data was positive. 
   There were 2,381 addresses missing in the records for deferred scheme members – 

this was a decrease of 39. 
   There were 5,327 records missing national insurance contributions – a decrease of 89. 

Page 5



4 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
13 JULY 2023 
 

 

   Data cleansing and updating was continual and the WYPF was broadly happy with the 
state of their records.  

  
In response to a question, it was clarified that the administrator wrote to the scheme 
member when they left an organisation and sent annual letters to that person, providing 
their address was kept up to date. If it came to the administrator’s attention that the 
address was no longer valid, then work would be undertaken to try and trace the member. 
  
CONCLUSION 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
38     ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2022-23: DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND 

ACCOUNTS 
 

The Head of Pensions presented the draft Annual Report and Accounts 2022-23, as approved 
by the Committee. Attention was drawn to the following matters: 
  

   The management arrangements of the Fund. 
   The report of the Pensions Committee and Local Pension Board respectively, which 

gave updates on their activities over the year. 
   The management report of the administering authority, which reported the following: 

o   Scheme membership had increased. 
o   Deferred beneficiaries remained stable. 
o   The strategic asset allocation, as before the meeting of the March Pensions 

Committee. 
o   A tracking of the retail price index and public sector earnings compared to 

Fund performance. 
o   Performance across the various investment managers. 
o   Information on the top 20 holdings in the fund – which had moved towards 

pooled funds and therefore appeared to be more concentrated. 
o   A breakdown of asset class and the investment managers. 
o   Funding level changes, stewardship and risks. 
o   The business plan and associated budgeting. 

   Employer contributions paid over the previous year. 
   Asset Pooling, which included the net savings achieved. 
   The investment background and performance of the major indices. 
   An overview of the administration of benefits for scheme members, which included 

information on disaster recovery and customer satisfaction levels. 
   A summary of the LGPS Contributions and Benefits 
   Pension fund knowledge and skills. 
   A breakdown of the Fund’s account and notes, which covered: 

o   The Committee’s setting of standards 
o   A summary of transactions taken place throughout the year 
o   Valuations and capital commitments 

Page 6



5 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

13 JULY 2023 
 

 

o   A note that contributions exceed benefits paid, equating to a positive cashflow 
o   A note that cash balances had increased ten-fold, showing the impact of 

increasing interest rates. 
  
John Pressley from the external auditor, Mazars, presented the Audit Strategy Development 
Update – he highlighted the following: 

   One significant risk considered was regarding the valuation of Level 3 (hard to value) 
investments, which, by their nature, presented possible discrepancies in the 
valuation report. However, the report was in line with previous year. 

   The audit opinion was due to be released in November 2023 on the 2022-23 accounts 
as further work needed to be completed. 

   Additional work had been required on the 2021-2022 accounts, as the March 2022 
triennial review had been completed before the accounts had been signed off. 

  
It was clarified that the value of investments fell in 2022-23 which in turn reduced costs and 
management fees. It was also clarified that the delay to the accounts being finalised for 
Audit was as a consequence of timings of certain asset values being received rather than 
problems being identified. 
  
CONCLUSION 
  

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That Board be satisfied with the draft Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts, 

subject to ratification by the Board. 
  
  
39     TRAINING NEEDS 

 
The Board’s training needs were considered. 
  
CONCLUSION 
  

1. That the training needs be noted. 
2. That the Board Training Policy be approved, subject to ratification by the Board. 

  
40     WORK PROGRAMME 

 
A report on the Board's work programme was submitted, which presented the items for 
consideration at future meetings. 
  
Members were advised that the next meeting of the Board was moved to 9 November 2023, 
and that the report to the Pensions Committee regarding the pooling consultation would be 
shared with the Board. 
  
The Board was keen to see a report on Border to Coast’s accounts at a subsequent meeting. 
  

Page 7



6 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
13 JULY 2023 
 

 

CONCLUSION  
  
That the report on the work programme be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.45 pm 

Page 8



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Deputy Chief Executive &  Executive 
Director - Resources 

 

Report to: LGPS Local Pension Board 

Date: 9 November 2023 

Subject: Pension Fund Update Report  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report updates the Board on Fund matters for the quarter ending 30 June 2023 and 
any other current issues. 
  
The report covers: 
 

1. TPR Checklist Dashboard and Code of Practice 
2. Breaches Register Update 
3. Risk Register Update 
4. Asset Pooling Update 
5. Annual Report and External Audit Update 
6. Committee Paper Comments 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Board consider and discuss the report and agree whether any action o
[...]
al Budget in relation to services 
provided by BCPP as specified in the Annual Budget”.  However, because the 
AMC will be charged to the funds, it will be the investors in each fund who will 
now be paying these costs i.e. not the shareholders and therefore the above 
wording needs to be changed to remove these costs from the Annual Operator 
Charge.  

• In addition, to protect Border to Coast from the risk of not being able to fully 
recover its costs (i.e. if the actual costs are greater than the AMC capped 
amount), the agreement will be amended to make each shareholder liable to 
make an equal contribution towards the shortfall. 

  
Pension Cost Charge Agreement  

• It is proposed to remove the cost sharing principles from this Agreement, with 
no other changes required. The Cost Sharing Principles are to be included as part 
of the Annual Budget process to give clarity on how Partner Funds pay for their 
investment related activities and their future liabilities on pensions shortfall – 
as is the case now.  

 
4.12 Following the changes to the approval process for Border to Coast Governance 

documents agreed at the February Full Council meeting, once all changes are finalised 
these will be brought in full to the Pensions Committee for approval.  

 
 
5. Annual Report and Accounts – External Audit Update 

 
5.1 2021/22 

At the time of writing, the Pension Fund is expected to receive the external auditor’s 
opinion on the 2021/22 accounts and consistency opinion for the Annual Report by 
the end of October.  Once received, the updated Annual Report, to include the audit 

Page 14



opinion, will be published on the Pension Fund website.  The Board received the 
external auditors report on the 2021/22 accounts audit at the meeting on 1 December 
2022, and there are no further matters to report to the Board in relation to this. 

 
5.2 2022/23 

Over the summer, the majority of unquoted holdings 31 March valuations were 
received and, after review by Pension Fund Officers, incorporated into the Pension 
Fund Accounts.  The total impact of these updated valuations was a £7.896m increase 
in asset values (across private markets, infrastructure, and property 
venture).  Following this adjustment, the final two 31 March valuations were received 
in early October.  They reduced the overall asset value by £0.109m.  No change has 
been made to the accounts for this movement as it is not deemed to be a material 
change. 

 
5.3 The external auditor is still working on the 2022/23 accounts and hopes to give an 

opinion by the end of 2023.  The planning work for the 2022/23 audit year is largely 
complete, as is the revenue element of the final accounts audit.  The audit team is 
currently liaising with the pensions finance team to complete the work on the 
investment assets.  The work appears to be progressing well and we are not aware of 
any issues arising that need to be reported to the Board.  The external auditors Audit 
Completion Report will be presented to the Board at the January 2024 meeting. 

 
5.4 The external auditor has also completed the required testing and procedures on the 

2022 Local Government Pension Scheme triennial revaluation.  No issues were 
identified from this work and the external auditor issued their assurance letters in 
August.  This assurance work was required to facilitate the sign off the Pension Fund 
and County Council audits for 2021/22 and 2022/23. 

 
 

6 Committee Paper Comments 

 
6.1 The Pensions Committee papers for the meeting dated 12 October 2023 have been 

shared with the Board.  The agenda contained the following reports: 
 

• Local Board Report 

• Fund Update  

• Administration Update  

• Risk Register Review 

• Border to Coast Strategy 
 
6.2 As the focus of the Committee is different to that of the Board, not all areas are 

covered in this meeting.  The Board have the opportunity to discuss any aspects of the 
Committee’s papers where further clarity is require
[...]
delivered using Zoom. 

 Attending all three days will help delegates meet the relevant requirement for knowledge, 
skills and understanding either required in statute or encouraged by relevant guidance.  

Cost  

In person - £280 plus VAT per session. The price is inclusive of lunch and refreshments.  

Online - £240 plus VAT per session.  

We recommend early booking as places are limited. You can book online through the LGA 
events page. We are unable to take manual bookings. Please find links to the individual 
sessions below. Day one  

• 5 October – Manchester, Piccadilly Hotel  

• 12 October – Westminster, LGA offices  

• 19/26 October – online. Day two  

• 2 November - Westminster, LGA offices  

• 8 November - Manchester, Piccadilly Hotel  

• 16/23 November – online. Day three  

• 5 December - Westminster, LGA offices  

• 13 December - Manchester, Piccadilly Hotel  

• 11/19 December – online. 

 
 

Page 48

https://www.local.gov.uk/event
https://www.local.gov.uk/event


      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Deputy Chief Executive & Executive 
Director - Resources 

 

Report to: LGPS Local Pension Board 

Date: 9 November 2023 

Subject: Temporary bank accounts 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report updates the Board on the number of temporary bank accounts created by West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) to hold monies due to beneficiaries of the scheme. 
 
Matt Mott, Head of Governance and Business Development from WYPF, will update the 
Board. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Board discuss the report and consider whether they wish to take any further 
actions. 
 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 For a number of years, WYPF have set up a number of temporary bank accounts with 

HSBC for deferred or pensioner beneficiaries who are entitled to a pension scheme 
benefit but for whom we have lost contact with or who will not claim their benefits. 

 
1.2 Under the current scheme rules members who are entitled
[...]
rs, eg concerns around the adequacy of DC 

provision, reform of Auto Enrolment, small pots issue (by 2030, there will be 30 million small pots in the pensions 

system). Simplicity is key. Members don’t need to fully understand how the pension works, just that there will be a 

pension for them in retirement.  

• The panel acknowledge the inability of politicians to think long-term when setting pension policy and agreed that 

frequent changes in the pensions minister contribute to this.  

 

Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Deputy Chief Executive and Executive 
Director - Resources 

 

Report to: LGPS Local Pension Board 

Date: 9 November 2023 

Subject: Work Programme  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report provides the Board with an opportunity to consider its work programme for 
the coming meetings. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

To review the Board's future work programme, highlight any activity for inclusion in 
the work programme. 

 

 
Background 
 
1.1 The work programme, which is attached at appendix A to this report, outlines the 

items for consideration at future meetings of the Board.
 
Conclusion 
 
1.2 Members of the Board are invited to review, consider, and comment on the work 

programme. 
 
 
Consultation 

 
 

 
 

 

 

a)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

The Pension Fund has a Risk Register which can be obtained by contacting the Head of 
Pensions. 

 

 
Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Work Programme 

Page 175

Agenda Item 10



 
 

Background Papers 
 
No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used 
in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
 
This report was written by Jo Kempton, who can be contacted on 01522 553656 or 
jo.kempton@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 176



APPENDIX A 
 

LGPS PENSION BOARD – WORK PLAN 
 
 
     
 

 
 

11 January 2024 

Meeting Location: County Offices, Lincoln 

Item Lead Officer 

Pension Fund Update (Report) Jo Kempton (Head of Pensions) 

Pensions Administration Update (Report) 
Matthew Mott (Governance and Business 
Development Manager, West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund) 

The Pension Regulator Data Scores (Report) 
Matthew Mott (Governance and Business 
Development Manager, West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund) 

Annual Data Analytics Review (Report) 
Matthew Mott (Governance and Business 
Development Manager, West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund) 

Annual Employer Monitoring and Data Quality 
Review (Report) 

Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) 

Annual External Audit Update (Report) Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) 

The Pension Regulator’s Combined Code 
(Report) Jo Kempton (Head of Pensions) 

Training Needs (Report) Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) 

Workplan (Report) Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) 

 
 

Page 177

Appendix A



 

21 March 2024 

Meeting Location: County Offices, Lincoln 

Item Lead Officer 

Pension Fund Update (Report) Jo Kempton (Head of Pensions) 

Pensions Administration Update (Report) 
Matthew Mott (Governance and Business 
Development Manager, West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund) 

Temporary Bank Accounts (Report) 
Matthew Mott (Governance and Business 
Development Manager, West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund) 

Annual Review of Policies (Report) Jo Kempton (Head of Pensions) 

Business Plan and Budget Setting for the 
Pension Fund (Report) Jo Kempton (Head of Pensions) 

Annual Report and Accounts 2022/23 –
Review of Accounting Policies (Report) 

Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) 

Training Needs (Report) Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) 

Workplan (Report) Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) 

 
 

Page 178



 

11 July 2024 

Meeting Location: County Offices, Lincoln 

Item Lead Officer 

Board Membership – appointment of new 
Members (Report) Jo Kempton (Head of Pensions) 

Pension Fund Update (Report) Jo Kempton (Head of Pensions) 

Pensions Administration Update (Report) 
Matthew Mott (Governance and Business 
Development Manager, West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund) 

The Pension Regulator Data Scores (Report) 
Matthew Mott (Governance and Business 
Development Manager, West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund) 

Annual Report and Accounts 2023/24 –
Review of Draft Annual Report and Accounts 
(Report) 

Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) 

Training Needs (Report) Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) 

Workplan (Report) Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) 

 
 

Page 179



 

17 October 2024 

Meeting Location: County Offices, Lincoln 

Item Lead Officer 

Pension Fund Update (Report) Jo Kempton (Head of Pensions) 

Pensions Administration Update (Report) 
Matthew Mott (Governance and Business 
Development Manager, West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund) 

Temporary Bank Accounts (Report) 
Matthew Mott (Governance and Business 
Development Manager, West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund) 

Annual Review of the Risk Register (Report) Jo Kempton (Head of Pensions) 

Training Needs (Report) Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) 

Workplan (Report) Claire Machej (Accounting, Investment and 
Governance Manager) 

 

Page 180


	Agenda
	3 Ratification of the notes of the informal meeting held on 13 July 2023
	4 Pension Fund Update Report
	Item 04 - Appendix A - TPR Checklist
	Item 04 - Appendix B - Breaches register

	5 Pensions Administration Report
	Item 05 - App A - KPI Table
	Item 05 - App B - Customer Surveys
	Item 05 - App C - Shared Service Risk Register
	Risk analysis, profile and tolerance
	Risk management and monitoring
	Future review and revision of risks

	Item 05 - App D - Regulatory Update

	6 Temporary Bank Accounts
	Item 06

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 9 NOVEMBER 2023 

 

 

PRESENT:    
 
Independent Chair: Roger Buttery,  
 
Employer Representatives: Councillor M A Whittington  
 
Scheme Member Representatives: Kim Cammack and David Vicker 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
Michelle Grady (Assistant Director – Finance), Jo Kempton (Head of Pensions), Claire Machej 
(Accounting, Investment and Governance Manager) Joshua Drotleff (Finance Technician) and 
Thomas Crofts (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Others in attendance:- 
Matthew Mott (West Yorkshire Pension Fund), Milo Kerr (Border to Coast), Neil Hawkins 
(Border to Coast), Lisa Darvill (West Yorkshire Pension Fund) and Sukhjot Kaur (West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund) 
  
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was recived from Peter Allan (Employer Representative). 
  
2     DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor M A Whittington declared that his spouse was in receipt of a pension from the 
Fund for openness and transparency. 
  
3     RATIFICATION OF THE NOTES OF THE INFORMAL MEETING HELD ON 13 JULY 2023 

 
RESOLVED 
  
That the notes of the informal meeting held on 13 July 2023 be ratified. 
  
4     PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Pensions, which provided an update on 
Fund matters. The Board was provided with updates on the following: the breaches register, 
recruitment to new posts, the risk register and asset pooling.  
  



2 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
9 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

The Board were advised that all members of the Pensions Committee had completed the 
necessary training except for the newest members who were still within the six month 
window to complete their training. 
  
The Board expressed concerns regarding the timely completion of training by the Pensions 
Committee as the six month training window was soon to pass for the newer members. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the update be noted. 
  
  
5     PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

 
Consideration was given to a report by West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF), which provided 
an update on current administration issues.  
  
It was reported that membership numbers had grown by 9% and some KPIs had not been 
met in part due to increased levels of leave and volumes of work. However, there were no 
worrying trends to report. It was also reported that member satisfaction scores were now at 
88.9%. 
  
The Board considered the report, and the following matters were raised: 
  

   The Board were advised that the number of ‘frozen’ scheme members (members 
entitled to a refund) had increased, which presented some risks, as these members 
could become in receipt of deferred benefits. 

   Issues concerning delayed AVCs had been recognised and were in part due to the 
calculation of tax allowance thresholds. 

   Underperforming KPIs were given priority in the setting of performance targets. 
   The Pensions Committee had requested the pension administrator’s resources plan be 

presented at a subsequent meeting to investigate the existing backlog of work. 
   Membership numbers recorded the number of records not people, as multiple records 

could belong to the same person. The increasing number of records nonetheless 
generated extra work for the administrator. 

   Employer training continued to be rolled out. 
   Wording around cases referred to the Pensions Ombudsman was to be clarified and 

amended in the next report in order to demonstrate the clear reason for the decision 
from the stage two IDRP. 

   Implementation of the McCloud remedy will be based on existing member records.  
Additional information was requested from employers, but response levels and 
accuracy were poor.  Existing records contain sufficient information to successfully 
calculate the impact of McCloud on individual member records.  

   Regulatory updates were outlined. 
  



3 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

9 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

RESOLVED 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
6     TEMPORARY BANK ACCOUNTS 

 
Consideration was given to a report by West Yorkshire Pension Fund (WYPF) on the number 
of temporary bank accounts created by the Fund to hold monies due to beneficiaries of the 
scheme. 
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following comments 
were raised: 
  

   Tracing of scheme members had stalled during the pandemic public health measures. 
   The new Pensions Dashboard was anticipated to help trace members whose addresses 

had not been updated. 
   Temporary bank accounts would not be included as part of the pension fund revenue 

account as these balances belong to members not the Fund and measures were 
taken to safeguard against fraud. 

   Unclaimed pension benefits could impact state benefit claims. 
   Monies owed to a scheme member remained untouched until a legitimate claim was 

made to access them. Scheme members that were entitled to benefits were 
obligated to receive the monies owed to them. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
7     RISK REGISTER ANNUAL REVIEW 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Pensions, which presented the Fund’s 
risk register and risk management policy to the Board.  
  
There were no material changes to the risk register since the last time it was presented. 
  
Concerning personnel, one colleague had returned from long term sick leave and an 
additional post had been successfully recruited in the team. 
  
Consideration was given to the report and during the discussion the following comments 
were raised: 
  

   Collectively, the Pension Committee’s level of training was improving, with the 
exception of the newest members. 



4 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
9 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

   Information on further pooling was expected following the conclusion of the current 
consultation.  The addition of a risk in this area will be considered once more 
information has been received.  

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report and comments made be noted. 
  
8     BORDER TO COAST ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 

 
Consideration was given to a report by Border to Coast Pensions Partnership, which 
presented an overview of their vision, governance arrangements, strategic priorities, 
finances, partnerships and an update on pooling savings. 
  
Consideration was given to the report and the service’s value for money was discussed. It 
was clarified that Border to Coast did not pass on costs for profit but operated on a cost only 
fee basis.   
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report and comments made be noted. 
  
  
9     TRAINING NEEDS 

 
The Board’s training needs were considered, and it was highlighted that the LOLA training 
had been updated and further modules now needed to be completed, but previously 
completed modules did not need to be redone. It was noted that a group training session on 
LOLA for the Pensions Committee and Board was to be scheduled for the new year. 
  
Members of the Board discussed their recent training activity, which included the following: 
  

   Unison’s 24-hour pensions event, which covered pensions pooling and transparency in 
governance. 

   CIPFA webinar, which covered a comparison of funding levels and a recap of the 
McCloud ruling. 

   Various private sector events. 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That the training needs be noted. 
2. That the Board Training Policy be approved. 

  
10     WORK PROGRAMME 

 



5 
LGPS LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

9 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

Consideration was given to the Board's work programme, which presented items for 
consideration at future meetings. 
  
Members were advised that there were no changes to the work programme since its 
publication. The following matters were noted: 
  

   That the Employer Monitoring and Data Analytics Review reports were now annual 
items and would be presented at the January meeting. 

   The six-monthly Data Quality report was to be presented in January, as was the 
External Auditors report on the 2022/23 Annual Report and Accounts. 

   The Pensions Combined Code was to be presented to the Board once it had been 
published. 

   Barnet Waddingham was due to present climate change training to the Pensions 
Committee on 11 January 2024, to help plan the journey towards net zero. Board 
members were welcome to attend. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.05 pm 


